tion made to said Department for the year 1910. 

Department of Public Charities, 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 

March 26, 1910. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN—I beg respectfully to request the transfer of fifteen thousand and 
seventy-seven dollars ($15,077) from the appropriation to this Department for the 
year 1909, entitled Department of Public Charities, Code 1909, No. 273, Administra-
tion, Manhattan, Fuel. the same being in excess of the amount required therefor, 
to the appropriations: 
Department of Public Charities, Code 1909, No.

[...]

in a proper condition, I recommend that the request of the Commissioner of the De-
partment of Public Charities be approved, as per resolution attached hereto. 

Respectfully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand and seventy-seven dollars ($15,077), be 

and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department 
of Public Charities for the year 1910, entitled. Administration, Manhattan and The 
Bronx, No. 273, Fuel, the same being in excess of the amount required for the pur-

[...]

is to be done a transfer of funds from the maintenance account, repairs and replace-
ments by Departmental labor is necessary. I recommend that the request be approved 
as per the resolution attached hereto. 

Respect fully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), be and the same is 

hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the office of the President of the 
Borough of Queens for the year 1910, entitled Maintenance of Highways, No. 1612, 
Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor, the same being in

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 712 of the Laws of 1901, as 

amended by chapter 90 of the Laws of 1907, the Comptroller be and hereby is author-
ized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by 
subdivision 8 of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter. to the amount of three 
hundred and ninety-four thousand three hundred and eighty-two dollars ($394,382), for 
the purpose of providing means to pay the award and the interest thereon, in the matter 
of acquiring title to certain lands, etc., in the Sixth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, duly 
selected by the Commissioner of Bridges, approved by the Board of Estimate and Ap-

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of Docks and Ferries be 
and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the construction of railings, 
gates, stairways, etc., at the ferryhouse at St. George, Borough of Richmond, at an 

estimated cost not to exceed fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 

Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-
men and the Presidents of -the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 

and Richmond-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of Aldermen